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INTRODUCTION
• Tobacco use is one of the leading preventable causes of premature death and

disease worldwide.

• Approximately seven million people die each year from tobacco-related
illnesses, a figure that is expected to rise to more than eight million per year
by 2030.

• And for the trend to be changed, a document would be needed that portrays
the situation of the Guinean population in relation to the use and
consumption of tobacco and other tobacco-derived products throughout the
national territory.

• That is why it is intended to carry out a study, that is, a survey at a national 
level, denominated: 



TQS-YOUTH TOBACCO CONSUMPTION, KNOWLEDGE, 
ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS (KAB).

• Tobacco use in Guinea-Bissau begins in adolescence, that is, between 
the ages of 15 and 19, according to the MICS 2018/2019. Therefore, 
this Inquiry will help the government in the application of the 
following public policies:

• Monitor tobacco use and prevention policies;
• Protect people from tobacco smoke;
• Offer help to stop smoking;
• Warn about the dangers of tobacco;
• Enforce bans on tobacco advertising, promotion and sponsorship; 
• Raise tobacco taxes.



• The Sixth Survey of Multiple Indicators (MICS6) of Guinea-Bissau was 

conducted in 2018/19 by the Ministry of Economy and Finance, 

through the General Directorate of the Plan/National Institute of 

Statistics (INE), under the Global MICS Program.

• The United Nations Children's Fund (UNICEF) provided technical and 

financial support for the survey. Additional financial and logistical 

contributions were provided by the United Nations Development 

Programme (UNDP) and the United Nations Population Fund (UNFPA).



• The Global MICS Programme was developed by UNICEF in the 90s as an 

international programme of multiple household surveys to help countries 

collect internationally comparable data on a wide range of indicators of the 

situation of children and women. MICS Surveys measure key indicators that 

enable countries to generate data for use in national development policies, 

programs and plans and monitor progress towards the Sustainable 

Development Goals (SDGs) and other internationally agreed commitments. 



The specific objectives:

• Provide high-quality data to assess the situation of children, adolescents, 
women and households;
• Provide the necessary data to monitor the progress achieved in relation to 

national targets, as a basis for future actions;
• Collect disaggregated data to identify disparities in order to inform politicians 

aiming at the social inclusion of the most vulnerable;
• Validate data from other sources and the results of targeted interventions;
• Generate data on national and global indicators of sustainable development 

goals;
• Generate internationally comparable data to assess progress achieved in 

various areas and make additional efforts in areas that require more attention;



• The MICS6 collected information on current and current use of 
tobacco and the intensity of use among women and men aged 
between 15 and 49 years. This section presents the main results.

• Table 1.1 Women, shows the current and past use of tobacco 
products in Urban and Rural area by women, and Table 1.2 W, 
presents the corresponding information for Women in the 15-49 age 
group.

• Table 2.1 M, shows the current and past use of tobacco products in 
Urban and Rural area by Men, and Table 2.2 M, presents the 
corresponding information for Men in the 15-49 age group.



TABLE .1.1 W: PAST AND PRESENT TOBACCO CONSUMPTION (WOMEN)

Percentage of women in the Urban and Rural areas and 
Regions to tobacco consumption, MICS6, Guinea-Bissau, 2018 - 2019

Never 
smoked 
cigarette or 
other 
tobacco
products 

Active smokers (addicts)
User of tobacco products at any moment during last 
month

Percentage of 
women who have 
not used any 
tobacco product 
in the last month

Number of 
the womenJust 

cigarette

Cigarettes 
and other 
products 
tobacco

Just other 
products of 
tobacco

Any        
product   of 
tobacco Just   

cigarette

Cigarettes 
and other   
products 
tobacco

Just other 
products of 
tobacco

Any        product   
of tobacco 

Total 98.5 1.2 0.1 0.3 1.5 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.4 99.7 10,945

Means of residence
Urban 97.7 1.9 0.1 0.4 2.3 0.4 0.0 0.1 0.5 99.6 4,475

Rural 99.0 0.6 0.1 0.3 1.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.3 99.7 6,470

Regions
Tombali 99.4 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 99.9 457

Quinara 99.2 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.9 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 100.0 476

Oio 99.9 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 1,354

Biombo 99.1 0.5 0.1 0.4 0.9 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 99.9 855

Bolama/Bijagós 99.5 0.4 0.0 0.1 0.5 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 99.9 191

Bafatá 99.4 0.6 0.1 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 1,932

Gabu 97.2 1.8 0.1 0.9 2.8 0.3 0.1 1.1 1.4 99.1 1,709

Cacheu 99.4 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.9 1,094

SAB 97.0 2.5 0.1 0.4 3.0 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.7 99.3 2,877



TABLE 1.2 W: PAST AND PRESENT TOBACCO CONSUMPTION (WOMEN)

Percentage of women aged 15 to 49 years second to tobacco 
consumption, MICS6, Guinea-Bissau, 2018 - 2019

Never 
smoked 

cigarette or 
other tobacco

products

Active smokers (addicts)

User of tobacco products at any moment during last month Percentage of 
women who have 

not used any 
tobacco product in 

the last month 

Number of 
the women

Just cigarette Cigarettes 
and other 
products 
tobacco

Just other 
products of 

tobacco
Any        product   
of tobacco

Just   cigarette Cigarettes and 
other   
products 
tobacco

Just other 
products of 

tobacco

Any        product   
of tobacco 

Age

15-19 98.7 1.0 0.1 0.2 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 99.9 2,358

15-17 98.9 0.9 0.0 0.1 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.9 1,318

18-19 98.5 1.1 0.2 0.2 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 99.8 1,040

20-24 98.8 0.9 0.1 0.2 1.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 99.9 2,238

25-29 98.6 1.2 0.0 0.2 1.4 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.3 99.8 1,911

30-34 98.2 1.4 0.1 0.4 1.9 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.3 99.7 1,511

35-39 97.9 1.6 0.2 0.3 2.1 0.7 0.2 0.2 1.1 99.0 1,374

40-44 98.4 1.3 0.0 0.2 1.6 0.4 0.0 0.3 0.7 99.6 911

45-49 98.0 0.5 0.0 1.5 2.0 0.0 0.0 1.5 1.5 99.1 643



TABLE 2.1 M: PAST AND PRESENT TOBACCO CONSUMPTION (MEN)

Percentage of Men in the Urban and Rural areas and Regions to 
tobacco consumption, MICS6, Guinea-Bissau, 2018 - 2019

Never 
smoked 

cigarette or 
other tobacco

products

Active smokers (addicts) User of tobacco products at any moment during last month
Percentage of

Men who have not 
used any tobacco 
product in the last 

month Number of 
the Men

Just cigarette
Cigarettes 
and other 
products 
tobacco

Just other 
products of 

tobacco
Any        product   
of tobacco

Just   cigarette

Cigarettes 
and other   
products 
tobacco

Just other 
products of 

tobacco

Any        product   
of tobacco 

Total 83.9 14.6 0.8 0.7 16.1 10.4 0.1 0.6 11.1 88.8 2,805

Means of the residence

Urban 86.3 12.2 1.0 0.6 13.7 8.1 0.1 0.1 8.4 91.3 1,205

Rural 82.2 16.4 0.6 0.8 17.8 12.2 0.2 0.9 13.2 86.9 1,600
Regions

Tombali 87.3 11.4 0.0 1.3 12.7 10.9 0.0 0.2 11.2 88.8 140

Quinara 77.7 22.3 0.0 0.0 22.3 18.3 0.0 0.0 18.3 81.7 145

Oio 85.2 13.3 0.2 1.3 14.8 6.8 0.2 1.3 8.4 91.9 332

Biombo 79.4 19.5 0.2 0.9 20.6 8.0 0.2 0.0 8.2 91.8 208

Bolama/Bijagós 87.1 11.1 1.2 0.6 12.9 3.3 0.6 0.0 3.9 96.1 49

Bafatá 83.2 15.1 1.4 0.3 16.8 13.0 0.0 1.5 14.5 85.5 464

Gabu 78.6 20.7 0.2 0.5 21.4 16.5 0.2 0.3 17.0 83.0 427

Cacheu 90.3 9.3 0.0 0.5 9.7 8.4 0.0 0.5 8.9 91.1 265

SAB 86.2 11.4 1.5 0.8 13.8 7.3 0.2 0.2 7.7 91.9 775



TABLE 2.2M : PAST AND PRESENT TOBACCO CONSUMPTION (MEN)

Percentage of Men aged 15 to 49 years second to tobacco 
consumption, MICS6, Guinea-Bissau, 2018 - 2019

Never smoked 
cigarette or 

other tobacco
products

Active smokers (addicts) User of tobacco products at any moment during last month Percentage of
Men who have not 
used any tobacco 
product in the last 

month
Number of 

the Men

Just cigarette Cigarettes and 
other 

products 
tobacco

Just other 
products of 

tobacco Any        product   
of tobacco

Just cigarette

Cigarettes and 
other products 

tobacco

Just other 
products of 

tobacco

Any        product   
of tobacco 

Age 

15-19
15-17
18-19

20-24
25-29
30-34
35-39
40-44
45-49

98.1
98.7
97.2
89.9
86.0
74.8
72.6
73.9
70.9

1.7
1.2
2.5
9.8

12.2
23.5
25.0
23.9
24.6

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.2
1.0
1.5
1.4
0.5
2.0

0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.8
0.2
0.9
1.6
2.4

1.9
1.3
2.8

10.1
14.0
25.2
27.4
26.1
29.1

0.4
0.0
1.0
6.7
9.5

17.5
16.6
19.6
16.5

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.2
0.0
0.3
0.0
0.5
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.4
0.0
1.3
0.4
4.4

0.4
0.0
1.0
6.8
9.9

17.9
17.8
20.5
21.0

99.6
100.0

99.0
93.2
90.1
82.1
82.5
78.3
79.0

597
379
218
572
434
389
340
272
200


