

Republic Of Guinea-Bissau

Multiple Indicators Survey 2018/19
Ministry of Economy, Plan and Regional Integration

National Institute Statistics
UNICEF





INTRODUCTION



- Tobacco use is one of the leading preventable causes of premature death and disease worldwide.
- Approximately seven million people die each year from tobacco-related illnesses, a figure that is expected to rise to more than eight million per year by 2030.
- And for the trend to be changed, a document would be needed that portrays the situation of the Guinean population in relation to the use and consumption of tobacco and other tobacco-derived products throughout the national territory.
- That is why it is intended to carry out a study, that is, a survey at a national level, denominated:

TQS-YOUTH TOBACCO CONSUMPTION, KNOWLEDGE, ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIORS (KAB).

- Tobacco use in Guinea-Bissau begins in adolescence, that is, between the ages of 15 and 19, according to the MICS 2018/2019. Therefore, this Inquiry will help the government in the application of the following public policies:
- Monitor tobacco use and prevention policies;
- Protect people from tobacco smoke;
- Offer help to stop smoking;
- Warn about the dangers of tobacco;
- Enforce bans on tobacco advertising, promotion and sponsorship;
- Raise tobacco taxes.



- The Sixth Survey of Multiple Indicators (MICS6) of Guinea-Bissau was conducted in 2018/19 by the Ministry of Economy and Finance, through the General Directorate of the Plan/National Institute of Statistics (INE), under the Global MICS Program.
- The United Nations Children's Fund (UNICEF) provided technical and financial support for the survey. Additional financial and logistical contributions were provided by the United Nations Development Programme (UNDP) and the United Nations Population Fund (UNFPA).



• The Global MICS Programme was developed by UNICEF in the 90s as an international programme of multiple household surveys to help countries collect internationally comparable data on a wide range of indicators of the situation of children and women. MICS Surveys measure key indicators that enable countries to generate data for use in national development policies, programs and plans and monitor progress towards the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) and other internationally agreed commitments.



The specific objectives:

- Provide high-quality data to assess the situation of children, adolescents, women and households;
- Provide the necessary data to monitor the progress achieved in relation to national targets, as a basis for future actions;
- Collect disaggregated data to identify disparities in order to inform politicians aiming at the social inclusion of the most vulnerable;
- Validate data from other sources and the results of targeted interventions;
- Generate data on national and global indicators of sustainable development goals;
- Generate internationally comparable data to assess progress achieved in various areas and make additional efforts in areas that require more attention;



 The MICS6 collected information on current and current use of tobacco and the intensity of use among women and men aged between 15 and 49 years. This section presents the main results.

 Table 1.1 Women, shows the current and past use of tobacco products in Urban and Rural area by women, and Table 1.2 W, presents the corresponding information for Women in the 15-49 age group.

• Table 2.1 M, shows the current and past use of tobacco products in Urban and Rural area by Men, and Table 2.2 M, presents the corresponding information for Men in the 15-49 age group.





TABLE .1.1 W: PAST AND PRESENT TOBACCO CONSUMPTION (WOMEN)

Percentage of women in the Urban and Rural areas and Regions to tobacco consumption, MICS6, Guinea-Bissau, 2018 - 2019

	Never smoked cigarette or other tobacco products	Active smokers (addicts)				User of to month	bacco products a	Percentage of women who have			
		Just cigarette	Cigarettes and other products tobacco	Just other products of tobacco	Any product of tobacco	Just cigarette	Cigarettes and other products tobacco	Just other products of tobacco	Any product of tobacco		Number of the women
Total	98.5	1.2	0.1	0.3	1.5	0.2	0.0	0.2	0.4	99.7	10,945
Means of residence											
Urban	97.7	1.9	0.1	0.4	2.3	0.4	0.0	0.1	0.5	99.6	4,475
Rural	99.0	0.6	0.1	0.3	1.0	0.1	0.0	0.2	0.3	99.7	6,470
Regions											
Tombali	99.4	0.3	0.1	0.1	0.6	0.0	0.0	0.1	0.1	99.9	457
Quinara	99.2	0.2	0.1	0.5	0.9	0.0	0.1	0.0	0.1	100.0	476
Oio	99.9	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	100.0	1,354
Biombo	99.1	0.5	0.1	0.4	0.9	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.1	99.9	855
Bolama/Bijagós	99.5	0.4	0.0	0.1	0.5	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.1	99.9	191
Bafatá	99.4	0.6	0.1	0.0	0.6	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	100.0	1,932
Gabu	97.2	1.8	0.1	0.9	2.8	0.3	0.1	1.1	1.4	99.1	1,709
Cacheu	99.4	0.3	0.0	0.2	0.5	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	99.9	1,094
SAB	97.0	2.5	0.1	0.4	3.0	0.7	0.0	0.0	0.7	99.3	2,877



TABLE 1.2 W: PAST AND PRESENT TOBACCO CONSUMPTION (WOMEN)

Percentage of women aged 15 to 49 years second to tobacco consumption, MICS6, Guinea-Bissau, 2018 - 2019

	Never smoked cigarette or	d Active smokers (addicts)					cco products at a	Percentage of women who have not used any tobacco product in			
	other tobacco products	Just cigarette	Cigarettes and other products tobacco	Just other products of tobacco	Any product of tobacco		Cigarettes and other products tobacco	Just other products of tobacco	Any product of tobacco	the last month	Number of the women
Age											
15-19	98.7	1.0	0.1	0.2	1.2	0.0	0.0	0.1	0.1	99.9	2,358
15-17	98.9	0.9	0.0	0.1	1.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	99.9	1,318
18-19	98.5	1.1	0.2	0.2	1.5	0.0	0.0	0.2	0.2	99.8	1,040
20-24	98.8	0.9	0.1	0.2	1.2	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.1	99.9	2,238
25-29	98.6	1.2	0.0	0.2	1.4	0.2	0.0	0.1	0.3	99.8	1,911
30-34	98.2	1.4	0.1	0.4	1.9	0.3	0.0	0.0	0.3	99.7	1,511
35-39	97.9	1.6	0.2	0.3	2.1	0.7	0.2	0.2	1.1	99.0	1,374
40-44	98.4	1.3	0.0	0.2	1.6	0.4	0.0	0.3	0.7	99.6	911
45-49	98.0	0.5	0.0	1.5	2.0	0.0	0.0	1.5	1.5	99.1	643



TABLE 2.1 M: PAST AND PRESENT TOBACCO CONSUMPTION (MEN)

Percentage of Men in the Urban and Rural areas and Regions to tobacco consumption, MICS6, Guinea-Bissau, 2018 - 2019

	Never		Active smok	ers (addicts)		User of tobacco	o products at an	Percentage of			
	smoked cigarette or other tobacco products	Just cigarette	Cigarettes and other products tobacco		Any product of tobacco	Just cigarette	Cigarettes and other products tobacco		Any product of tobacco	Men who have not used any tobacco product in the last month	Number of the Men
Total	83.9	14.6	0.8	0.7	16.1	10.4	0.1	0.6	11.1	88.8	2,805
Means of the residence											
Urban	86.3	12.2	1.0	0.6	13.7	8.1	0.1	0.1	8.4	91.3	1,205
Rural	82.2	16.4	0.6	0.8	17.8	12.2	0.2	0.9	13.2	86.9	1,600
Regions											
Tombali	87.3	11.4	0.0	1.3	12.7	10.9	0.0	0.2	11.2	88.8	140
Quinara	77.7	22.3	0.0	0.0	22.3	18.3	0.0	0.0	18.3	81.7	145
Oio	85.2	13.3	0.2	1.3	14.8	6.8	0.2	1.3	8.4	91.9	332
Biombo	79.4	19.5	0.2	0.9	20.6	8.0	0.2	0.0	8.2	91.8	208
Bolama/Bijagós	87.1	11.1	1.2	0.6	12.9	3.3	0.6	0.0	3.9	96.1	49
Bafatá	83.2	15.1	1.4	0.3	16.8	13.0	0.0	1.5	14.5	85.5	464
Gabu	78.6	20.7	0.2	0.5	21.4	16.5	0.2	0.3	17.0	83.0	427
Cacheu	90.3	9.3	0.0	0.5	9.7	8.4	0.0	0.5	8.9	91.1	265
SAB	86.2	11.4	1.5	0.8	13.8	7.3	0.2	0.2	7.7	91.9	775



TABLE 2.2M: PAST AND PRESENT TOBACCO CONSUMPTION (MEN)

Percentage of Men aged 15 to 49 years second to tobacco consumption, MICS6, Guinea-Bissau, 2018 - 2019

	Never smoked cigarette or	Activ	e smokers (addicts	5)		User of tobacco	products at any I	Percentage of Men who have not used any tobacco			
	other tobacco products	Just cigarette	Cigarettes and other products tobacco	Just other products of tobacco	Any product of tobacco	Just cigarette	Cigarettes and other products tobacco	Just other products of tobacco	Any product of tobacco	product in the last month	Number of the Men
Age											
15-19	98.1	1.7	0.0	0.2	1.9			0.0	0.4	99.6	597
15-17	98.7	1.2	0.0	0.2	1.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	100.0	379
18-19	97.2	2.5	0.0	0.2	2.8	1.0	0.0	0.0	1.0	99.0	218
20-24	89.9	9.8	0.2	0.2	10.1	6.7	0.2	0.0	6.8	93.2	572
25-29	86.0	12.2	1.0	0.8	14.0	9.5	0.0	0.4	9.9	90.1	434
30-34	74.8	23.5	1.5	0.2	25.2	17.5	0.3	0.0	17.9	82.1	389
35-39	72.6	25.0	1.4	0.9	27.4	16.6	0.0	1.3	17.8	82.5	340
40-44	73.9	23.9	0.5	1.6	26.1	19.6	0.5	0.4	20.5	78.3	272
45-49	70.9	24.6	2.0	2.4	29.1	16.5	0.0	4.4	21.0	79.0	200